

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2000 JUL -7 P 4:11

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

CLERK *bjh*

SUPREME COURT NO. 80728-1

COA NO. 57293-8-I

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RONALD LUNSFORD and ESTER LUNSFORD,

Respondents,

v.

SABERHAGEN HOLDINGS, INC.,

Petitioner.

PETITIONER'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Timothy K. Thorson, WSBA No. 12860
Jason W. Anderson, WSBA No. 30512
Attorneys for Petitioner
Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.

Carney Badley Spellman, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, Washington 98104-5017
(206) 622-8020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	i-iv
I. <u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
II. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	2
A. <u>The Court Continues to Have Discretion under the Chevron Oil Analysis to Determine the Retroactivity of Its Decisions</u>	2
1. <i>Robinson</i> has been either overruled <i>sub silentio</i> or limited to its facts	2
2. The <i>Chevron Oil</i> test may be applied not just in the particular case that announces a new rule, but also in subsequent cases	4
B. <u>The Chevron Oil Factors Lead to a Conclusion that Ulmer and Tabert Should Not Be Applied Retroactively to This Case</u>	5
1. First <i>Chevron Oil</i> factor: strict liability for product manufacturers and sellers was a “new rule” that was not “clearly foreshadowed” in 1958	6
2. Second <i>Chevron Oil</i> factor: the purposes of 402A strict liability are not furthered by retroactive application	12
a. Retroactive application of <i>Ulmer</i> and <i>Tabert</i> would defeat the “risk spreading” purpose of 402A strict liability	12
b. Retroactive application of <i>Ulmer</i> and <i>Tabert</i> would be inconsistent with current public policy as declared by the Washington State Legislature	14

Page

3. Third *Chevron Oil* factor: retroactive application would be inequitable.....17

III. **CONCLUSION**.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASELAW

Federal

<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97, 92 S. Ct. 349, 30 L. Ed. 2d 296 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 522 U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 1044, 169 L. Ed. 2d 859 (2008).....	3
<i>Great N. Ry. Co. v. Sunburst Oil & Ref. Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 358, 53 S. Ct. 145, 77 L. Ed. 360 (1932).....	3-4
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86, 113 S. Ct. 2510, 125 L. Ed. 2d 74 (1993).....	3-4
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529, 111 S. Ct. 2439, 115 L. Ed. 2d 481 (1991).....	4
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815, 119 S. Ct. 2295, 144 L. Ed. 2d 715 (1999).....	13
<i>Rodrigue v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 352, 89 S. Ct. 1835, 23 L. Ed. 2d 360 (1969).....	5

Washington Cases

<i>Baxter v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 456, 12 P.2d 409 (1932).....	11
<i>Brewer v. Oriard Powder Co.</i> , 66 Wn. 2d 187, 191, 401 P.2d 844 (1965).....	7, 10
<i>Brown v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 67 Wn.2d 278, 407 P.2d 461 (1965).....	10
<i>Cascade Sec. Bank v. Butler</i> , 88 Wn.2d 777, 567 P.2d 631 (1977).....	5
<i>Cunningham v. Lockard</i> , 48 Wn. App. 38, 736 P.2d 305 (1987).....	18

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Dipangrazio v. Salamonsen</i> , 64 Wn.2d 270, 393 P.2d 936 (1964).....	10
<i>Erdman v. Lower Yakima Valley B.P.O.E Lodge No. 2112</i> , 41 Wn. App. 197, 704 P.2d 150 (1985).....	18
<i>Esborg v. Bailey Drug Co.</i> , 61 Wn.2d 347, 378 P.2d 298 (1963).....	10
<i>Fleenor v. Erickson</i> , 35 Wn.2d 891, 215 P.2d 885 (1950).....	11
<i>Franks & Son, Inc. v. State</i> , 136 Wn.2d 737, 966 P.2d 1232 (1998).....	3
<i>In re Detention of Audett</i> , 158 Wn.2d 712, 147 P.3d 982 (2006).....	2-3, 5
<i>Jain v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 130 Wn.2d 688, 926 P.2d 923 (1996).....	3
<i>Kasey v. Suburban Gas Heat</i> , 60 Wn.2d 468, 475, 374 P.2d 549 (1962).....	11
<i>La Hue v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 50 Wn.2d 645, 314 P.2d 421 (1957).....	7, 10
<i>Larson v. Farmers' Warehouse Co.</i> , 161 Wash. 640, 297 P. 753 (1931).....	6
<i>Mazetti v. Armour & Co.</i> , 75 Wash. 622, 135 P. 633 (1913).....	7, 10
<i>Murphy v. Plymouth Motor Corp.</i> , 3 Wn.2d 180, 100 P.2d 30 (1940).....	11
<i>Nelson v. West Coast Dairy Co.</i> , 5 Wn.2d 284, 105 P.2d 76 (1940).....	10
<i>Pulley v. Pacific Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 68 Wn.2d 778, 415 P.2d 636 (1966).....	10

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ringstad v. I. Magnin & Co.</i> , 39 Wn.2d 923, 239 P.2d 848 (1952).....	7
<i>Robinson v. City of Seattle</i> , 119 Wn. 2d 34, 830 P.2d 318 (1992).....	1-4, 20
<i>Seattle-First Nat'l Bank v. Tabert</i> , 86 Wn.2d 145, 542 P.2d 774 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Atsbeha</i> , 142 Wn.2d 904, 16 P.3d 626 (2001).....	2-3
<i>State ex rel. Washington State Fin. Comm. v. Martin</i> , 62 Wn.2d 645, 384 P.2d 833 (1963).....	1
<i>Taskett v. KING Broad. Co.</i> , 86 Wn.2d 439, 546 P.2d 81 (1976).....	19-20
<i>Ulmer v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 75 Wn.2d 522, 452 P.2d 729 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wise v. Hayes</i> , 58 Wn.2d 106, 361 P.2d 171 (1961).....	10

Other States

<i>Dempsey v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 325 Mont. 207, 104 P.2d 483 (2004).....	3-4
<i>Mayer Unified Sch. Dist. v. Winkleman</i> , __ P.3d __, 2008 WL 2128065 (Ariz. App. 2008).....	4
<i>State ex rel. Buswell v. Tomah Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 301 Wis.2d 178, N.W.2d 804 (2007)	4

STATUTES AND RULES

40 C.F.R. 763.163 <i>et seq.</i> (2005).....	13
LAWS OF 1981, ch. 27	16
RCW 7.72.030	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 402A (1965).....*passim*

Cortese & Blaner, *The Anti-Competitive Impact of
U.S. Prod. Liability Laws*, 9 J.L. & COMM. 167 (1989) 12

Henderson & Twerski, *A Proposed Revision of Section
402A of the Rest. (Second) of Torts*,
77 CORNELL L. REV. 1512 (1992)..... 13

S. Rep. No. 109-97 (2005)..... 13

SENATE JOURNAL, 47th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 1981)14-15

1981 FINAL LEGISLATIVE REPORT, 47th Wash. Leg. 15

Philip Talmadge, WASHINGTON’S PRODUCT LIABILITY ACT, 5
U. PUGET SOUND L. REV. 1 (1981)..... 15
